Installation Manual
ENE ACDC12
Solar Mini-Split Heat Pump System
Please read this installation manual completely before installing the product. If the power cord is
damaged, replacement must be performed by authorized personnel only. Installation work must be
performed in accordance with the NEC and local codes. You should contact a licensed service
technician for installation, repair, or maintenance. Improper installation could damage the system and/or
void the warranty and could result in injury, death, or property damage.

handler and outdoor condenser shall be
approved neoprene sheathed flexible
cord, type designation H07RN-F or
heavier cord. Ensure the color of wires
of outdoor condenser and the indoor air
handler are the same.
(Figure 26)
6.  Wrap the cables not connected with
terminals with insulation tape so that
they will not touch any electrical
components. Secure the cable onto the
control board with the cord clamp.
Connect the coupler plugs connected
with the front display panel. (Figure 27a)
Figure 22
2
Figure 21
1
Back view of the front panel
Lock Lever
Figure 23
Remove the front panel To remove the
electrical box cover
loosen the screw
Figure 24
Coupler plugs
Figure 25
L1  L2  S  L1  L2
Terminals on the outdoor
condenser
To Power Supply
 S  L1  L2  Y/G
 To Solar Panel
L1  L2
Y/G
Circuit Breaker
Figure 26
15
7.  Reinstall the electrical box cover, keep
the white band just under the groove as
shown in Figure 27a and curve the cable
into the groove. Make sure the cable
connected with LED display window is
fixed by the electrical box cover after
installation. (Figure 27b)
8.  Reinstall the front panel by
connecting the two lock levers and then
snapping the bottom clips into position.
Slide the front panel down back into its
original position.
Connect the cable to the outdoor
condenser
1. Remove the electrical control board
cover from the outdoor unit by loosening
the screw as shown in Figure 28.
2. Connect the cables to the terminals as
identified with their respective locations.
(Figure 26)
3. Secure the cable onto the control
board with the cord clamp.
4. To prevent the ingress of water, form a
loop of the connective cable as
illustrated in the installation diagram of
indoor and outdoor units.
5. Insulate unused cords (conductors) with PVC-tape, so they do not touch any
electrical or metal parts.
3.8 Evacuation & Refrigerant
 The tubing between the indoor air handler and the outdoor condenser must be leak
tested and evacuated to remove any moisture and non-condensable material from the